Paardekooper

Declaration of Conformity with the requirements of Food Contact Legislation
The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community :

Name : Paardekooper BV (Beuningen)
Adress: Zilverwerf 17
6641 TC, Beuningen
Netherlands

Declares that (the) products described below
Article nr. | Description Material
039516 | Soeppot PP+dks trp 1000ml PP

Is (are) suitable for food contact and complies with :

e Regulation of the European Parliament 2004/1935/EC on materials and articles intended for
food contact,

e Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and heavy metals,

e Regulation 2023/2006 of December 2006 on good manufacturing practise for materials and
articles to come into contact with food and subsequent additions,

e Regulation 10/2011 relating to materials and articles made of plastic, intended to come into
contact with food.

e Dutch: Regeling Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)

This declaration does not apply if an article is used in other circumstances than described below. It is
in this case that the downstream user is responsible to comply with the relevant legislation.

Global Migration

Food simulant Test conditions Unit Criteria | Passed/ Failed
10% Ethanol 240 hrs 40° C (cup & lid) mg/dm? <10 passed
3% Acetic acid 240 hrs 40° C (cup & lid) mg/dm? <10 passed
Olive oil 0.5 hrs 120° C (lid 240 hrs40° C) mg/dm? <10 passed

Ratio: 6dm?/Kg foodstuffs

Specific Migration / Heavy Metals
Producer(s) of the above product(s) mentioned any substances for which the specific migration limit
is established.

- Additives. Additives used in the formulation of the above mentioned article is listed in EU
regulation 10/2011/EC (up to and including the amendment (EU) 2019/1338).

- Presence of additives subject to SML or QM restrictions: Carbon black, FCM No 411, EC
42080, CAS 0001333-86-4, QM 2,5%

- Substances listed in Annex Il (1), metals. Substances listed in Annex Il (1) to the plastics
Regulation are present. These substances cannot be released above the limit specified.
Zinc (Zn), restriction 5 mg/kg food or food simulant.

- Restrictions of substances in the above mentioned article, were based on worst case
calculations.

Pagel1/2

PAARDEKOOPER % van der windt

packaging solutions and services



Paardekooper

Specific Migration Limits (SML) and maximum residual contents (QM) and/or (QMA)
Below mentioned additives are subject to Specific Migration Limit as defined in 10/2011 EC:

Description CAS no. measurements
9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)fluoren 39818 SML 0,05 mg/kg
Cyclohexanedicarboxylic acid, calcium salt 457042 SML 5 mg/kg

Presence of dual use additives. Identity or substances as listed in the European legislation on
additives or flavourings, (Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008, Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008)
(Substance name and E-number or FL-number)

- Titanium Dioxide E171
- Glycerol Monostearate E471
- Calcium Stearate E470

Intended use

Based on the tests the materials or articles intended to come into contact with food are intended for
use under the following conditions:

Final use of the above mentioned article:
- This article is allowed to be in contact with aqueous, acidic, alcoholic and fatty types of food
represented by migration simulants 3% acetic acid, 10% ethanol and olive oil.
- This article is intended to come into contact with aqueous, acidic, alcoholic and fatty foodstuffs
under the following conditions of use: long time storage at RT + 2 hours at 70°C or 15 min. at
100°C.

The maximum ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume is 6dm? FCM/kg food.

Microbiology
The material is free from pathogenic germs, other germs and mould (<50 KBE/100cm?2).

This confirmation does not apply to the unintended use of the product(s) which can result in a
change of composition or organoleptic properties of the product(s). The possible specific interactions
between the food to be packed and the product(s) is for the user to be examined.

Confirmation is based on suppliers declarations, to the best of our knowledge and migration
analyses.

This declaration is valid as long as no changes in the composition of the above product(s) and / or the
relevant laws have taken place, in which case it will be renewed.

We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

| declare that the information submitted is correct.

Name and Position | Signature

E. Lotterman
Quality Coordinator o e

24-03-2020

Page2/2

PAARDEKOOPER % van der windt

packaging solutions and services



